
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer South Community Committee 
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Northfield Community 
Centre, 2 Northfield Place, Rothwell, LS26 0SL  
Monday, 26th November, 2018 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
B Garner - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
W Kidger - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
C Harrison - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church  
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 September 2018 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  SUGAR HILL CLOSE & WORDSWORTH DRIVE, 
OULTON, ROTHWELL 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Area 
Leader 
 
Report to follow 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 
 

7 - 22 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 

23 - 
36 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 18 March 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Northfield Community Centre, 2 Northfield Place, Rothwell, 

Leeds, LS26 0SL 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th November, 2018 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Elliott, B Garner, 
B Gettings, S Golton, A Hutchison, 
W Kidger, L Mulherin and K Renshaw 

 
 
 

12 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  In relation to 
information detailed in Agenda Item 10 – Outer South Community Committee 
Finance Report, Councillor J Elliott informed the Committee that she was the 
Chair of the Morley in Bloom project. 
 

13 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Harrison 
and T Leadley. 
 

14 Minutes - 2 July 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute No 6 – Outer South Outside Body Appointments 
That Councillor W Kidger be appointed to the Morley Town Centre 
Management Board and not Councillor J Elliott as minuted. 
 

15 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 

 Concern regarding damage to the streetscene following installation of 
cabling by Virgin.  This included damage to stone walls and surfaces 
that had not being repaired correctly.  Local Ward Councillors had 
received complaints regarding this and it was reported that there was 
an obligation to make repairs to the previous standard.  Feedback on 
the problems would be sought. 

 Heritage Assets – Public use and maintenance of heritage assets was 
discussed and reference was made to the potential re-use of civic 
buildings in Rothwell.  Members were informed of the re-use of 
buildings in other locations across the City. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th November, 2018 

 

 The Committee were given updates by For Disability Mobility and 
Rothwell Live at Home Scheme regarding new projects supported by 
them in the area. 

 
16 Outer South Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Teams - 

September 2018  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Access & Care Delivery, Adult Social Care 
provided the Area Committee with an update on the progress with Strength 
Based Social Care across the city and drew attention to local features of this 
new approach to service delivery. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
Carl Arnold - Project Manager, Adult Social Care 
Debbie Callaghan - Delivery Manager, Adult Social Care 
Chris Simpson, Morley Neighbourhood Team, Adult Social Care 
 
The Committee was shown a short video and given a presentation.  Key 
issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Development of a streamlined assessment process which would 
enable people to be seen more quickly. 

 Outer South Area covered by Neighbourhood Teams based in 
Middleton and Morley. 

 Middleton Team to cover Rothwell and Lofthouse; Morley Team to 
cover Morley, Gildersome, Drighlington and Ardsley 

 Use of Talking Points – these would speed up the initial contact with a 
social worker.   

 There were currently two talking points and further venues could be 
sought based on feedback and local knowledge. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Concern that people from Ardsley and Robin Hood were unable to 
reach Middleton or Morley.  

 Poor public transport links across the Outer South Area. 

 Involvement of Community Organisations. 

 That further feedback be sought at Ward Member briefings. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and presentation be noted. 
(2) That the desire to return to the Community Committee Chairs Forum 

with a summary of this round of updates be noted. 
(3) That further feedback be sought from Ward Member briefings. 

 
17 Outer South Community Committee Sub Group Nominations  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th November, 2018 

 

 
The report of the Area Leader sought nominations for the Outer South 
Community Sub Groups. 
 
Members were reminded that themed Champions were appointed at the last 
meeting and would Chair the relevant sub groups to the theme.   
 
Further issues discussed including the frequency of meetings and feedback 
from meetings.  A request was made for the copies of terms of reference for 
the sub groups.  With regard to the Older Persons’ sub group and funding for 
the International Day of Older People Event, it was reported that funds for this 
had been ring-fenced at the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following Sub-Group appointments be made: 
 
Children & Families    Environment 
 
Cllr L Mulherin (Chair)   Cllr K Bruce (Chair) 
Cllr B Gettings    Cllr A Hutchison 
Cllr W Kidger     Cllr W Kidger & Cllr N Dawson 
Cllr K Bruce     Cllr K Renshaw 
 
Older Person’s    Community Centres 
 
Cllr K Renshaw (Chair)   Cllr B Gettings 
Cllr B Gettings    Cllr S Golton & Cllr K Bruce 
Cllr J Elliott     Cllr B Garner 
Cllr K Bruce     Cllr W Kidger 
 

18 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided the Community Committee with the 
following: 
 

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 

 Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 for consideration and approval 

 Details of the projects approved via delegated decision 

 Monitoring information of funded projects 

 Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position 

 Details of the Small Grants Budget 

 Details of the Capital Budget 

 Details of the Community Skips Budget 

 Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following funding applications that 
were detailed in the report: 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th November, 2018 

 

 

 Carlton Village Bench – there would be match funding from the HAP 
and the amount proposed was £517.50 

 SID Movement Device Rotation – It was proposed to provide £960 
towards this project with the remaining £300 to be provided by the 
parish council. 

 Community Digital Access Points – Vic Berry of the Get Technology 
Together project answered Members questions.  The project would 
provide computer facilities and internet access across all four of the 
Outer South wards. £5641.51 

 Youth Service Outer South – Morley North and Morley South - £500 
proposed from Youth Activity Funds. 

 New Pitches for Woodkirk Valley FC - £5,000 proposed from capital 
funds. 

 Rothwell Competitive Music Festival £2000 

 Festival of Remembrance - £300 each from Morley North and South 
wards. 

 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

 A request was made for a breakdown of CIL funds and how much each 
development contributed.  A request would be made to Planning 
Services for this information. 

 Members discussed ringfencing funds for Rothwell Community 
Enterprise. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 be approved: 

o Carlton Village bench - £517.50 
o SID Movement Device Rotation – Drighlington - £960 
o Community Digital Access Points - £5,641.51 
o Youth Service Outer South – Morley North/South Wards £500 

from Youth Activity Funds. 
o New Pitches for Woodkirk Valley FC - £5,000 from Capital 

funding. 
o Rothwell Competitive Music Festival 2019 - £2,000 
o Festival of Remembrance - £600 - £300 from each of the Morley 

Wards. 
(3) That details of the projects approved via delegated decision be noted. 
(4) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the skips budget be noted and an additional £1,000 be 

allocated. 
(8) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds be noted. 
(9) That £7,000 be ringfenced for Rothwell Community Enterprise. 

 
19 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th November, 2018 

 

 
The report of the Area Leader brought Members attention to an update of 
work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee that were not covered elsewhere on 
the Agenda.  It also provided opportunity for further questioning or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

 Sub Groups – meetings would be arranged for the remainder of the 
year. 

 2018/19 Youth Summit – Plans would be taken to the next meeting of 
the Children and Families Sub Group. 

 Community Safety – Anti Social Behaviour figures; it was reported that 
there was to be a meeting of all the Community Committee Community 
Safety Champions. 

 Housing Advisory Panel activities. 

 Community Payback Activities – further details were requested on the 
activities provided. 

 Social media update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

20 Date and time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 26 November 2018 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Area Leader 

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee 

(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell) 

Report author:  Kimberly Frangos    
 
Date:    Monday 26th November 2018                         For decision 

Outer South Community Committee Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 for consideration and approval (paragraphs 12 - 15) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 16) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 18)  

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Table 6) 

 

Background information 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area 

and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to 

support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the wellbeing fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and 

equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



 

 

4. Projects eligible for funding could be community events; environmental improvements; 

crime prevention initiatives, or opportunities for sport and healthy activities for all ages. In 

line with the Equality Act 2010 projects funded at public expense should provide services 

to citizens irrespective of their religion, gender, marital status, race, ethnic origin, age, 

sexual orientation or disability; the fund cannot be used to support an organisation’s 

regular business running costs; it cannot fund projects promoting political or religious 

viewpoints to the exclusion of others; projects must represent good value for money and 

follow Leeds City Council Financial Regulations and the Council’s Spending Money Wisely 

policy; applications should provide, where possible, three quotes for any works planned 

and demonstrate how the cost of the p
[...]
7/03763/FU 13,083.09 1,962.46 6,541.54 981.23 981.23 

subtotal 2018/19  13,083.09 1,962.46 6,541.54 981.23 981.23 

TOTAL     244,725.09 36,708.76 238,183.54 35,727.53 981.23 

CIL 
Funds 
allocated 
as 
follows: 

  Admin -  5%   Area 
Committee - 
With 
Neighbourhoo
d Plan 25% 

  Without 
Neighbourh
ood Plan 
15% 

Strategic 
Fund - 
70% or 
80% 

  Payments to Community 
Committees are made twice a year 
  
  

Page 20



 

 

Conclusion 
 
29. The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s wellbeing 

budget. 
 
Recommendations 
 

30. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 for consideration and approval (paragraphs 12 - 15) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 16) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 18) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Table 6)   

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Area Leader 

Report to:   The Outer South Community Committee 

  (Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell) 

Report Author:   Kimberly Frangos 
 

Date:     26th November 2018                     For decision 

Outer South Community Committee Area Update Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that are not 

covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning, or 

to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Families: Councillor Lisa Mulherin 

2. Following the appointment of sub group members the Children and Families Sub 

Group meetings have been set and circulated for the rest of 2018-19.  

 

3. The Communities Team is working with partners and Councillors to ensure that the 

remaining Youth Activity Fund budget is utilised. 

 

4. Plans were made for the Outer South Youth Summit for 2018-19 at the Children 

and Families Sub Group. The Outer South Youth Summit will be held at Civic Hall 

on Friday 22nd March 2018.   

 

5. The second sub group meeting will be co-chaired with a young person and 

attended by young people from across the Community Committee area. Plans for the 

Youth Summit will also be discussed with the young people at this meeting. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Environment: Councillor Karen Bruce  

6. Following the appointment of sub group members the Environmental Sub Group 

meetings have been set and circulated for the rest of 2018-19.  

Community Safety: Councillor Ben Garner 

7. Anti-Social Behaviour Update  

 

OPENED CLOSED AUGUST 2018 

Organisation Active Closed Grand Total Outer South 

LASBT East 22 35 57  
LASBT South 17 47 64 2 
LASBT West 19 42 61  

Grand Total 58 124 182  
 

Ward Number of cases  

Morley North  

Morley South  

Ardsley and Robin Hood 1 

Rothwell 1 
 

OPENED CLOSED SEPTEMBER 2018 

Organisation Active Closed Grand Total Outer South 

LASBT East 24 33 57  
LASBT South 33 37 70 18 
LASBT West 36 42 78  

Grand Total 93 112 205  
 

Ward Number of cases 

Morley North 2 

Morley South 3 

Ardsley and Robin Hood 9 

Rothwell 4 

 
OPENED CLOSED OCTOBER 2018 

Organisation Active Closed Grand Total Outer South 

LASBT East 38 72 110  
LASBT South 29 50 79 8 
LASBT West 40 50 90  

Grand Total 107 172 279  

 

 

 

 

  

Ward Number of cases 

Morley North 3 

Morley South 1 

Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

1 

Rothwell 3 

Page 24



 

 

ACTIVE 
CASES 

August Sept Oct Nov Dec 

Hate 1     

Misuse of 
Public Space 

  1   

Threats/Actual 
Vio

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Elliott, B Garner, 
B Gettings, S Golton, C Harrison, 
A Hutchison, W Kidger, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin and K Renshaw 

 
 
 

21 Late Items  
 

The following late reports were submitted following the despatch of the 
Agenda: 
 

 Sugar Hill Close & Wordsworth Drive – Item of Community Interest 

 Youth Service Review 
 
Updated information from the Housing Advisory Panel for the Outer South 
Community Committee Update Report. 
 

22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 
Councillor A Hutchison informed the Committee that with regards to Agenda 
Item 8 – Sugar Hill Close & Wordsworth Drive that he was a Member of South 
and West Plans Panel.  As a planning application had been submitted and 
would be considered at a future meeting of the South and West Plans Panel, 
Councillor Hutchison took no part in the discussion and abstained from voting. 
 

23 Minutes - 17 September 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

24 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the public 
in attendance who wished to make any representations. 
 

25 Sugar Hill Close & Wordsworth Drive, Oulton, Rothwell  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

The report of the Area Leader provided background information on the 
proposals for development at Sugar Hill Close and Wordsworth Drive Estate 
in Oulton.  Concern to these proposals had been raised by the local 
community and the Chair had agreed that this item should be considered and 
discussed by the Community Committee. 
 
Martin Dean, Area Leader presented the report.  Victoria Hinchliff Walker, 
South Team Leader, Planning Services and Gerard Tinsdale, Head of 
Housing Management, South and Inner East Leeds were also in attendance. 
 
It was reported that there were 71 houses on the estate and there had been a 
planning application for the demolition and replacement of these properties.  
These properties were currently in private ownership and had previously been 
under the ownership of British Coal. 
 
In relation to this, the Council as a whole had differing roles which included 
the determination of the planning application; support from Housing – should 
tenants be in need of rehousing; and for elected representatives to listen to 
the views of the residents affected and the wider local community. 
 
The Committee heard From Cindy Readman a local resident of Wordsworth 
Drive.  She stated there were still 13 families from the ex-mining community 
who were assured to be given new tenancies.  This left 57 families at the 
threat of an 8 week eviction notice, most of those who had lived there for over 
10 years.  The properties proposed under the submitted application would not 
be affordable for existing residents and neither would similar properties 
elsewhere in the area. 
 
Mrs Readman felt that the application could be refused due to heritage 
aspects and both the 20th Century Society and English Heritage had shown 
an interest to support this.  The landlord of the properties had claimed the 
properties were coming to the end of their life and it was not affordable to 
renovate them but local residents felt that neglect from the landlord had led to 
deterioration of the properties. 
 
Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 The estate had a diverse community including residents from the BEM 
and LGBT communities. 

 Most of the residents were employed in low paid jobs and private 
sector rents would not be affordable. 

 Housing Leeds had indicated that residents could face waits of up to 72 
weeks for a three bedroom house and that was not guaranteed to be in 
this area. 

 
Further to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Similar styles of housing in other parts of Outer South Leeds had been 
modified to bring them to a suitable standard. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

 The Planning application could only be judged on material planning 
considerations. 

 Councillor Golton informed the meeting of the Council’s ambition to 
provide more social housing and that under new powers could 
purchase properties to contribute towards this.   He also reported that 
the figures provided by the current owner to renovate the properties 
was based on doing these to the highest possible specification and 
could be done to a lower and acceptable specification.  He suggested 
that the Committee should recommend that the Executive Member for 
Communities to consider these options. 

 Councillor Bruce reported that the Executive Member had been 
contacted regarding the possibility of purchasing these properties.  She 
also suggested that the Committee could submit an objection to the 
planning application. 

 Whether the application could be refused for planning reasons 
following guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 Planning permission was not required to demolish the properties. 

 There had currently been over 100 objections to the planning 
application.  These were based on material planning considerations 
which included sustainability, heritage, design and ecology issues. 

 As part of the planning process an equality impact survey had been 
sent to all residents with regard to protected characteristics. 

 At this stage it was not possible to assess the priority needs of tenants 
for rehousing due to the uncertainty of their situation.  Houses in this 
area could take up to three years to become available.  Housing 
outside the area could be provided much earlier.   

 Councillor Golton submitted a recommendation for the Committee to 
contact the Executive Member regarding the purchase and 
refurbishment of the properties. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That clarification be requested from Housing Leeds with regard to 
applications made by residents 

 
2. That a formal response be sought from Planning following the equality 

impact survey 
 

3. That an objection to the application be submitted to the Chief Planning 
Officer on behalf of the Community Committee 
 

4. That the Executive Member for Communities, Councillor Debra 
Coupar, to consider inclusion of the intended purchase and 
refurbishment of the seventy homes on the estate as part of the 300 
new Council homes target in the next tranche of proposals, (following 
those already approved at the November Executive Board), and for 
Councillor Coupar to formally write to the current landowner, 
Pemberstone Estates, informing them of that intent and to invite them 
to discuss how that purchase may be achieved. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

26 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members with the following: 
 

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 

 Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 for consideration and approval 

 Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 

 Monitoring information of funded projects 

 Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position 

 Details of the Small Grants Budget 

 Details of the Capital Budget 

 Details of the Community Skips Budget 

 Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following applications for funding: 
 

 Winthorpe notice board, 5 new bins and grit bins – Members were 
supportive of this application which was match funded from the HAP – 
total £1,250.00. 

 Asquith Primary School Signage – Members were supportive of this 
application.  Total £510 from capital funds. 

 Westerton Community Centre Kitchen Improvements – Members were 
supportive of this application.  Total £1,147 from capital funds. 

 SID Device – Batley Road.  Members were supportive of this 
application. £3,110 from capital funds. 

 
Further discussion included the following: 
 

 SID Devices – there was a SID device at Haigh Moor Road that 
required fixing and there had been an expression of interest for a SID 
Device on Leadwell Lane.  It was suggested that the Environment Sub 
Group consider rotation of SID devices. 

 Delegated decisions – In response to questions regarding the Breeze 
Bake Off Event, Members were informed of how young people were 
nominated to participate, travel arrangements and how the funds were 
used. 

 Drighmas event – this was to be considered along with future funding 
for Christmas lights/events. 

 International Day of Older People Event – Successful events had been 
held in Morley and Rothwell.  There was some concern expressed that 
not all older people in Outer South were able to attend or were aware 
of the events.  It was reported that there had been discussions to hold 
a future event in Ardsley and Robin Hood. 

 Remaining budget balances including the Youth Activities Funds and 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
RESOLVED –  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

 
(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following proposals for 2018/19 be approved: 

o Winthorpe noticeboard, 5 new bins and 1 grit bin - £1,250 
o Asquith Primary School signage - £510 (capital) 
o Westerton Community Centre Kitchen Improvements - £1,147 

(capital) 
o Sid Device – Batley Road - £3,110 (capital) 

(3) That details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That the monitoring information of funded projects be noted, 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(9) That Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) ne noted. 

 
27 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader brought Members attention to an update of the 
work of the Communities team was engaged in, based on priorities identified 
by the Community Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the 
agenda.  It also provided opportunity for further questioning or to request a 
more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

 Sub group dates had been arranged and invites sent to Members. 

 Children and Families – The Outer South Youth Summit was due to be 
held in March 2019.  The next meeting of the Sub Group would be co-
chaired with a young person and young people across the area would 
be invited to discuss plans for the Youth Summit. 

 Community Safety – There had been a rise in anti-social behaviour and 
it was reported that this was a priority for the Neighbourhood Policing 
Team Inspector.  Reference was also made to anti-social motoring 
offences. 

 Universal Credit – there would be a workshop for Members on 14 
December 2018. 

 Health & Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – some concern was 
expressed regarding connectivity and being aware of older people who 
would benefit from help and services available. 

 Housing Advisory Panel Update. 

 Community Payback update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

28 Youth Service Review  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

The report of the Head of Commissioning, Children and Families presented 
the findings of the Youth Work review and the recommended option for future 
commissioning arrangements.  The Community was asked to comment on the 
contents of the report and the recommended future commissioning 
arrangements.  Information relating to budgets for Youth Work and population 
data for Outer South were appended to the report. 
 
Andrea Richardson, Head of Service, Learning for Life and Kate Sibson, 
Commissioning Manager, Children and Families presented the report. 
 
It was reported that the review had been carried out to ensure that the right 
services would be delivered to the right young people following a change in 
demographics since the last review. 
 
Members were informed of the consultation process which had led to the 
recommended commissioning model.  This would provide the following three 
wedge based contracts: 
 

 Transitional work with 9 to 12 year olds 

 Youth work provision for 12 to 17 tear olds 

 NEET prevention work 
 
Members were informed that more detailed information could be provided at a 
ward level at Ward Member briefings. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Targeting children at risk and those who may be affected by Universal 
Credit.  The Youth Service had details of children and young people at 
risk. 

 NEET prevention work was targeted at the most deprived areas. 

 Figures relating to persistent school absence were based on where 
young people lived and not the schools attended. 

 There had been a decrease in the number of young people living in 
Outer South Leeds.  Discussion focussed on how this information was 
gathered and the impact it had on the distribution of Youth Activity 
Funds. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 18 March 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 


